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Results from our Poll 

Poll Questions:

1.  Please select the top 
three risks you may 
expect to face within 
the next 12 months?

57%

36%

36%

28%

28%

23%

19%

14%

12%

11%

Global / local recession

Financial risk

Cyber risk

Events risks from natural disaster,
deceases or similar

Political risk

Third party risk (eg. Supplier, service
provider, agent)

Trade war risk (China vs. U.S.)

Regulatory risk

Workforce risk

Fraud and corruption risk

*Based on responses over 400 webinar 
attendees at KPMG Asia-Pacific Board 
Leadership Centre Webinar
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Did COVID-19 change the world and how it operates?
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Consumer data protectionChanging priorities

Source: Me, my life, my wallet, 2021, KPMG International; various Consumer pulse 
surveys, KPMG International 

Trend highlights

37%
are now prioritising sustainable
products or services more than 
before COVID-19

80%
of consumers prefer buying 
from and into the brands 
whose actions align with 
their beliefs & values

49%
of consumers are now more 
focused on saving rather 
than spending

vs 36% (Source: September 2020)

vs 18% (Source: June 2020)

vs 40% (Source: November 2020)

vs 17% (Source: June 2020)

vs 58% (Source: November 2018)

55%
of consumers place 
protection of their data as 
the most important element

50%
consider companies keeping 
them and other customers 
safe very important.

47% Expect that companies to 
never sell their data to 
others
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DV. Founded in Singapore – Now in Abu Dhabi and Jakarta | 6

“The most important store we have in the
world is .com, period.”

“By 2020, we aim to generate more than 60% 
of our revenues through controlled space.”

Kasper Rørsted, CEO Adidas

LEADING 
THE 
CHANGE TO 
BUSINESS 
MODELS



7© 2021 KPMG ASPAC Limited, a Hong Kong incorporated company and a member firm of the KPMG global organization  of independent members firms affiliated with KPMG International Limited, a private English company 
limited by guarantee. All rights reserved.

CEO Pulse Survey

18%

14%

14%

12%

10%

10%

6%

6%

5%

3%

1%

1%

Cyber security risk

Tax risk

Regulatory risk

Supply chain risk

Operational risk

Environmental/climate change risk

Emerging/disruptive technology risk

Interest rate risk

Return to territorialism*

Reputational/brand risk

Talent risk

Internal unethical culture risk

Sources: KPMG 2021 CEO Outlook Pulse Survey and KPMG 2020 CEO Outlook COVID-19 Special Edition

Among the key 
trends, cyber security 
risk emerged as the 
#1 risk, rising 
dramatically from #5 
place in August 2020. 

Also rising 
significantly among 
CEO priorities: 
regulatory risk and 
tax risk tied for 
second place, while 
supply chain risk 
remains key to CEOs, 
at third place in 2021. 

Greatest risk to growth today 
(Feb/Mar 2021)

Greatest risk to growth 
(July/Aug 2020)

21%

18%

14%

12%

10%

7%

5%

5%

4%

2%

2%

1%

Talent risk

Supply chain risk

Return to territorialism

Environmental/
climate change risk

Cyber security risk

Emerging/disruptive
technology risk

Operational risk

Regulatory risk

Tax risk

Interest rate risk

Reputational/
brand risk

Internal unethical
culture risk
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Forces that will shape business models in 2021

• US-China tensions 
broaden

• Climate change –
push for net zero

• ‘Techlash’, Data 
protectionism, 
Cyber disruption

• Vaccine rollout key 
to global economic 
recovery 

• Deglobalisation

• K-shaped recovery

• Experience centricity

• Making an impact –
ESG Programs

• Brand promise, trust, 
authenticity

• People centricity

• Location 
independence

• Resilient delivery

• Digitally enabled, 
insight-driven 
strategies

• Responsive 
operations & 
supply chain

• Aligned & 
empowered 
workforce

Geopolitics

Economy

Social

Technology

Operations
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Recovering from a crisis – never waste a good crisis
Business as usual Crisis response Stabilisation Recovery New normal

• Accounting and budgeting

• Marketing 

• Sales

• Customer experience

• Operations & supply chain

• Talent management

• M&A activities

• Risk management

• Digital transformation

• ESG considerations

• Stakeholders relations

Safe 
environment 

Workforce 
protection

Financial 
projections Accelerate 

government 
response funds

Business 
operations 
adjustment

30-60-90 
plan

Recovery 
planning & 
execution

Mid-term 
operational 
efficiencies

Quick-win 
realisation

Business 
remodeling

Strategic planning 
including horizon 

scanning

Revised business 
continuity plans

Transformation 
planning

Integrate capital 
plan, workforce, 
operations and 
sustainability 
initiatives

Business activity 
rebounds

Critical to establish 
during response
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What’s on the 2021 Board Agenda

Maintain focus on management’s 
response to COVID-19, while keeping 
sight of the bigger picture. 
(Back-testing)
Help set the tone and closely monitor 
the culture throughout the organization. 
(Resilience)
Strengthen tax governance and unlock 
process enhancement opportunities. 
(Supply chain)

Never waste a crisis

Be proactive in engaging with 
stakeholders. 
(Changing preferences n experiences)

Re-evaluate the company’s focus on 
ESG and corporate purpose. 
(Rediscovery of purpose)

Build the talent in the boardroom
around the company’s strategy and 
future needs. 
(Effective oversight)

Engage smartly & grow responsibly

Make human capital management 
and CEO succession a priority. 
(Future-proofing)Approach cybersecurity and data privacy 

holistically as data governance. 
(Building trust)
Factor emerging and disruptive 
technologies into the boards thinking 
around strategy and risk. 
(Risk Management)
Reassess whether crisis readiness 
and resilience plans are effectively 
linked to the company’s key risks. 
(DRA – connectivity and 
interdependency of risks)

Build business continuity & resilience

https://home.kpmg/content/dam/kpmg/sg/pdf/2021/01/BGI-BoardPriorities2021_Final.pdf


Top Geopolitical 
Risks 2021
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Top Geopolitical Risks 2021

Source: Top Risks 2021: The Bottom Line for Business

Global data fragmentation 

US-China tensions

Climate competition

Long COVID

US Leadership

Challenges for Latin America

Europe after Merkel

Middle Eastern instability

Economic Crisis in Turkey

Cyber tipping point

G-E-T: Geopolitics, ESG & Technology

https://www.eurasiagroup.net/files/upload/top-risks-2021-full-report.pdf
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Traditional 2D view

Top Risks 2021: 4D version

#10 Challenges for Latin America

#6 Cyber tipping point
#4 US-China tensions

#9 Europe after Merkel

#3 Climate competition

#1 US leadership

#2 Long COVID

#7 Economic crisis in Turkey

#8 Middle Eastern instability

Severity

Likelihood

almost certainlikelypossible

Moderate

Significant

Major

Vs. Risk Clusters

RC1 RC2 RC3

#5 Global data fragmentation
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Top Risks 2021

Cluster 0 Cluster 1 Cluster 2

Highly
influencing 

risks

Highly
influenced 

risks

#10 Challenges for Latin America

#7 Economic crisis in Turkey

#1

#5

#4

#6

#3

#2

#2

#1

#3

#5 Global data fragmentation

#6 Cyber tipping point

#4 US-China tensions

#9 Europe after Merkel

#3 Climate competition

#1 US leadership

#2 Long COVID

#8 Middle Eastern InstabilityEnvironment

Technology

Social 

Economic
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Technology: Data 
Countries with the most cross-border data 

million Mbps, 2019 

China

US

UK

India

Singapore

Brazil

Vietnam

Russia

Germany

France

Japan

111

60

51.22

32.97

8.11

8.03

7.99

7.57

7.27

5.53

5.11
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Technology: Cybersecurity
No end in sight for cyber disruption 

2014: Chinese hackers penetrate the US 
office of Personnel Management, 

obtaining personal data on millions of US 
government employees, including 
workers with top secrets security 

clearances

20
10

20
11

20
12

20
13

20
14

20
15

20
16

20
17

20
18

20
19

20
20

2010:US- Israel operation 
targets the industrial 
control systems supporting 
Iran’s nuclear program 
using Stuxnet malware

2012:Iranian hackers 
disable large numbers 
of computers at Saudi 
Aramco, the world’s 
largest oil company

2015:Russian of 
cyber actors launch 

sophisticated 
attach against 

Ukraine power grid

2017:Russian hackers 
unleash NotPetya

malware that uses 
stolen National Security 

Agency (NSA) tools, 
causing billions in 

damage world wide 

2017: North Korean hackers unleash 
Wannacry malware, affecting several 

hundred thousands computers

2018:Unkown 
hackers 

disrupt the 
opening 

ceremony of 
the 2018 

Pyeongchang
Winter 

Olympics

2019:US Cyber 
Command 

attacks Iranian 
intelligence and 

paramilitary 
networks in 
response to 

attacks on 
Persian Guff 

shipping traffic

2020:Iran–Israel 
cyber conflict 

targeting water 
and logistics 

infrastructure

2014: North Korean hackers penetrate 
Sony Picture’s email network and release 
data in retaliation for movie making fun of 

Kim Jong-un

2010: Chinese hackers 
penetrate the source code 
repositories of dozens of 
major technology companies 
and defense contractors  
(Operation Aurora)

2016: Likely Russian hacker 
group the shadow Brokers 

publishes stolen NSA 
hacking tools

2016: Russian cyber actors 
hack into the email accounts 

of the Democratic National 
Committee and Hillary 

Clinton campaigns as part of 
US election Interference 

operations 

2017: Chinese hackers 
revealed to have infiltrated 
dozens of companies via 
compromised managed 
service providers (Operation 
Cloudhopper)

2020: SolarWinds 
supply chain hack 

exposes up to 18,000 
organizations, including 

US government 
agencies and major 

companies

Destructive attacks 

Espionage
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Environment

as at Jan 2021

Net zero: by country 

In law Proposed 
legislation 

In policy 
document 

Under 
discussion 

NO Stated  
Intent

Sweden 
UK 
France 
Denmark 
New Zealand 
Hungary 

EU  
Spain 
Chile 
Fiji  
Canada 

Finland 
Austria 
Iceland 
Japan 
South Korea 
Germany 
Switzerland 
Norway 
Ireland 
South Africa 
Portugal 
Costa Rica 
Slovenia 
Marshall Islands 

China 
US
Brazil 
Italy 
Mexico 
Netherlands 
Argentina 
Peru  
Greece 
Tanzania 
ORC 
Belgium 
Pakistan 
Bangladesh 
Colombia 
Angola 

India 
Russia 
Australia 
Indonesia 
Saudi Arabia 
Turkey 

G20 countries 

Source: Eurasia Group, ECIU 
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Economic
Economic recovery in the region

-6

-4

-2

0

2

4

6

8

2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023

“ASEAN-5” refers to Indonesia, Malaysia, the Philippines, Singapore, and Thailand.

ASEAN-5

Emerging market and 
developing economies

World

Advanced economies

Source: IMF, April 2021
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Social
Changes in US employment 

5%

0

-5

-10

-15

-20

-25

-30

-35

-40

High Income +1%

Jan Mar May Jul Sep Nov

Middle Income -4%

All employment -6%

Low Income -20%

2020
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Actions for Boards

• Conduct geopolitical risk 
assessments as part of due 
diligence workflows

• Conduct regular geopolitical 
risk assessments in order to 
detect and respond to 
geopolitical changes before 
these negatively impact the 
company.

• Board should consider long-
cycle trends e.g. populism, 
nationalism, globalism, 
megatrends etc. and the 
resulting impacts.

• Management should be focused 
on short-cycle impacts (keystone 
events/proactive engagement).

• Scenario analysis and 
Contingency planning: the key is 
to separate the knowns from 
the unknowns in order to have 
a manageable set of possible 
business responses

Focus on 
the horizon 
and long-
term value

Keep 
tabs on 

geopolitical 
risks

Analyse
and plan 

with

flexibility



Audit Committee 
priorities 2021
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Results from our Poll 

Poll Questions:

2. Please select the top 
three challenges of AC 
Oversight role in this 
more complex 
environment:

65%

43%

40%

39%

39%

27%

Understanding how technology is 
impacting the finance organization’s 

talent, efficiency, and value-add

Maintaining internal control over
financial reporting and disclosures

Working with management more 
closely to reassess and oversee the 
scope and quality of the company’s 

reports and disclosures

Ensuring the finance organization
has the talent and resources to

maintain quality financial reporting

Monitoring fraud risk

Maintaining audit quality and auditor
independence

*Based on responses over 400 webinar 
attendees at KPMG Asia-Pacific Board 
Leadership Centre Webinar
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Audit Committee Study Report 2020

(1) On 12 Jan 2021, SGX RegCo announced enhanced requirements on auditors and valuers and standards governing valuation reports that will take effect from 12 February 2021. This includes requiring all primary-listed 
issuers to appoint ACRA-registered auditors from financial years beginning on or after 1 January 2022 (SGX RegCo will exempt secondary-listed issuers from developed markets, and will assess other secondary-listed 
issuers on a case-by-case basis), expanding SGX RegCo’s administrative powers to direct appointment of additional auditor in exceptional circumstances, requiring property valuers to have at least five years of relevant 
experience in valuing properties in a similar industry and area as the property to be valued and specifying standards for property valuation reports.

(2) A study on the profile of audit committees of listed companies in Singapore 2020 conducted by the Singapore Institute of Technology, commissioned by ACRA, ISCA, SGX RegCo and SID, released 12 Jan 2021.

Source: A Study on the Profile of Audit Committees of Listed Companies in Singapore 2020

This is the first full-year audited results since the removal of quarterly reporting in early 2020. So there could be much more 
interest in these results than before... This is also the first set of audited financial numbers that will reveal how severe an impact 
COVID-19 would have had on different businesses over the full year.  

Closing remarks by Tan Boon Gin, CEO of SGX RegCo, at the ACRA-SGX-SID Audit Committee Seminar, 12 Jan 2021

78%90%48%

Responded that issues covered 
by ACs had expanded over 

time, to include areas such as risk 
management and cybersecurity

Said that time required to ensure 
that internal controls remain 
adequate and efficient has 

increased by 10% to 50% due to 
the COVID-19 pandemic

Ranked “going concern and 
liquidity” as their top concern, 
alongside impairment of asset 

values and internal controls

https://isca.org.sg/media/2825349/ac-study-2020-final-report.pdf
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Challenges presented by COVID-19
The KPMG Audit Committee Institute surveyed over 100 U.S. audit committee members to understand how 
COVID-19 is affecting audit committee oversight and operations.  

Disclosures regarding the current and potential effects of COVID-19 
is a top area of focus 1

Companies are reassessing, enhancing, or establishing new internal 
controls due to COVID-19-related disruption to business operations2

Internal auditors are adjusting their audit plans and activities 3
Audit committee members expect some environmental, social, and 
governance (ESG) issues to get significantly more attention from the 
board as a result of COVID-19 and societal changes

4

COVID-19 has prompted many audit committees to reassess the 
scope of their workload/agendas and risk oversight responsibilities5

Audit committee members say the remote work environment 
necessitated by COVID-19 has had little impact on the efficiency and 
effectiveness of their interactions with management and auditors.

6

https://boardleadership.kpmg.us/content/dam/boardleadership/en/pdf/2021/challenges-presented-by-covid-19-survey.pdf
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What’s on the 2021 Audit Committee Agenda

*Consistent with ACRA’s financial reporting practice guidance on areas of review focus under ACRA’s 
financial reporting surveillance program

Maintain focus on the corporate reporting and control 
implications of COVID-19 – going concern*, forecasting, internal 
controls over financial reporting

Understanding the impact of COVID-19* on the external audit 
process – estimates, impairment of asset values, valuation

Oversee the scope and quality of the company’s ESG reports 
and disclosures

Understand how technology is impacting the finance function’s 
talent, efficiency and value-add

Help ensure that internal audit remains focused on the most 
critical risks, including any COVID-19 risks

Sharpen the focus on the company’s ethics, compliance and 
whistle-blower programs

https://assets.kpmg/content/dam/kpmg/sg/pdf/2021/01/BGI-ACPriorities2021_Final.pdf
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Actions for Audit Committees

How have budgets, forecasts and 
underlying assumptions been 

updated to reflect the expectations 
and conditions present as at 

financial year-end? 

Where is management using 
estimates in the absence of available 

information?

Is Management Discussion and 
Analyses of principle risks and 
uncertainties consistent with 

disclosures and any economic outlook 
provided in other parts of the 

Annual Report?

How has management stress-tested 
their assumptions?

How is management assessing the 
company’s internal control 

effectiveness, considering the effects 
of remote working, new suppliers, 

increased fraud risk and pressure to 
meet financial targets?

AC should focus on the tone 
set by senior management. 

Understand 
key risks 

and clarify 
incoherent 
reporting

Exercise 
vigilance over 

financial 
integrity

Reinforce the 
right risk 

culture and 
conduct



Thank you
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Speakers contacts

Irving Low
Head of Advisory (Consulting)
KPMG in Singapore
irvinglow@kpmg.com.sg

Kenny Tan
Partner, Audit
KPMG in Singapore
kennytan@kpmg.com.sg

Satya Ramamurthy
Partner, Head of Infrastructure, 
Government & Healthcare, Head of 
Strategy, Advisory
KPMG in Singapore
sramamurthy@kpmg.com.sg

mailto:irvinglow@kpmg.com.sg
mailto:kennytan@kpmg.com.sg
mailto:sramamurthy@kpmg.com.sg
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Board Leadership Centres Contacts
Kusumaningsih Angkawidjaja 
Partner, Audit & Assurance Services
KPMG in Indonesia
Email: Kusumaningsih.Angkawidjaja@kpmg.co.id

Kasturi Nathan
Head of Board Leadership Center and 
Head of Governance & Sustainability
KPMG in Malaysia
Email: kasturi@kpmg.com.my

Ma. Gracia C. Diaz
Head of Department of Professional Practice
Risk Management Partner
KPMG in Philippines
Email: mcdiaz1@kpmg.com

Irving Low
Head of KPMG Board & Governance Institute 
Head of Advisory (Consulting)
KPMG in Singapore
Email: irvinglow@kpmg.com.sg

BunyaritThanormcharoen
Partner, Audit & Assurance Services
KPMG in Thailand
Email: bunyarit@kpmg.co.th

mailto:Kusumaningsih.Angkawidjaja@kpmg.co.id
mailto:kasturi@kpmg.com.my
mailto:mcdiaz1@kpmg.com
mailto:irvinglow@kpmg.com.sg
mailto:bunyarit@kpmg.co.th
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